there were no significant differences between the carrying amount of the Group's property, plant and equipment and the
amount which would have been determined using their fair value as at 31 December 2024.

The main assumptions used to estimate the fair value of CGU as at 31 December 2024 and 2023:

 Cash-generating units

 Oil Transportation (Company) BSP

31 December

2024

31 December

2023

31 December

2024

31 December

2023

Discount rate (WACC)

16.96%

17.43%

13.9%

13.9%

Long-term growth rate

4% 4%

2% 2%

KazTransOil JSC Consolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

27

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued)

Estimates and assumptions (continued)

5.1 Fair value measurement of the Group’s property, plant and equipment (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of value of property plant and equipment for the change in the discount rate and long-term growth
rate is as follows:

In millions of Tenge
(Decrease)/

increase in rate

(Decrease)/increase
in value of property,
plant and equipment

Oil
transportation

(Company) CGU BSP CGU

Discount rate (WACC) -0.5% 25,050 1,237

 +0.5% (23,152) (1,136)

Long-term growth rate -0.5% (15,761) (723)

 +0.5% 17,026 786

During the reporting period, there were no transfers between Level 2 and Level 3, nor were there any transfers to
Level 1.

In addition, during 2024, the Group recognized a decrease in the fair value of individual fixed assets in the total amount
of 368,462 thousand tenge (in 2023: 979,515 thousand tenge, including 788,922 thousand tenge through the revaluation
reserve and 190,593 thousand tenge through profit and loss (Note 6)).

5.2 Revaluation of technological oil

Technological oil is revalued at each reporting date, due to the fact that fluctuations are quite frequent and significant.

[…]

purpose, in accordance with the procedure provided for by the land legislation of the Republic of Kazakhstan. According
to the Environmental Code of the Republic of Kazakhstan, the objects of the Group belong to category II, which have a
moderate negative impact on the environment. Accordingly, in 2022, the Group created a reserve for decommissioning
and recultivation of the OPS lands.

Provisions for landfills

The provisions for landfills are created in 2013 in accordance with the requirements of Environmental Code of
the Republic of Kazakhstan.

Assessing the cost of rehabilitation of the environment is subject to potential changes in environmental requirements and
interpretations of the law. Furthermore uncertainties in the estimates of these costs include potential changes in regulatory
requirements, alternative disposal and recovery of damaged land and levels of discount and inflation rates, and the time,
when such obligations will be due.

Sensitivity analysis of asset retirement and land recultivation obligation for the change in significant assumptions as at
31 December 2024 is as follows:

In thousands of Tenge

(Decrease)/
increase

in rate
(Decrease)/

increase

Discount rate -0.5% 2,731,457

  +0.5% (2,532,210)

Inflation rate -0.5% (2,651,527)

 +0.5% 2,842,617

KazTransOil JSC  Consolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

32

6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment as at 31 December 2023 and 2024 are as follows:

In thousands of Tenge Land Oil pipelines

Water
pipelines

Transpor-
tation

assets

Buildings
and con-

structions

Machinery,
transfer

devices and
equipment

Techno-
logical oil Other

Construc-tion
in progress Total

Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2023 35,758,195 288,748,783

63,679,340 25,773,334 114,694,800 184,827,500 223,788,482 11,777,797 28,277,398 977,325,629

[…]

Assets 21,180,620 2,366,671 1,833,152 13,128 25,393,571

Liabilities 188,967 1,805,855 457,049 18,904 2,470,775

At 31 December 2023

Assets 14,805,693 1,179,129 910,117 10,455 16,905,394

Liabilities 194,612 1,966,882 383,115 2,273 2,546,882

The Group does not have formal arrangements to mitigate foreign exchange risks of the Group’s operations. The Group
also has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from revenues in US Dollars.

KazTransOil JSC  Consolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

68

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar, Euro and Russian
Ruble exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities). There is no significant impact on the Group’s equity.

In thousands of Tenge

Increase/
decrease in

US Dollar
exchange rate

Effect
on profit

before tax

2024

US Dollar  +9,09% 1,908,141

 −7,34% (1,540,787)

Russian Ruble  +2% 27,522

 −22,95% (315,816)

Euro  +9% (520)
 −5,95% 344

Georgian Lari 7,52% 41,858

 -18,39% (102,362)
2023

US Dollar  +14.15% 2,067,468

 -14.15% (2,067,468)

Russian Ruble  +28.54% 150,406

 -28.54% (150,406)

Euro  +12.95% 1,060

 -12.95% (1,060)

Georgian Lari 18,84% (148,413)
 -18,84% 148,413

Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy
equity ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value. The Group manages its capital structure
and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure,
the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholder, return capital to shareholder or issue new shares.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended